RESOLUTION 17-11

A RESOLUTION ACKNOWLEDGING THE PROGRAM AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN MISSOURI MAIN STREET CONNECTION AND DOWNTOWN LEE'S SUMMIT MAIN STREET FOR CONTINUED IMPLEMENTATION OF THE "MAIN STREET APPROACH" IN LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI TO PROMOTE REVITALIZATION OF THE DESIGNATED DOWNTOWN MAIN STREET AREA OF THE COMMUNITY AS AN ACCREDITED TIER PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, Missouri Main Street Connection is a not-for-profit 501c3 corporation, primarily funded by private contributors, and in part by fees for its educational services, with some of the professional service costs funded through the State of Missouri's Department of Economic Development; and

WHEREAS, Downtown Lee's Summit Main Street (the "DLSMS") is a nonprofit corporation which has demonstrated evidence of its tourism marketing abilities and has provided tourism marketing services to the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri (the "City") as part of its Public Service Agreement with the City; and

WHEREAS, DLSMS wishes to renew its Agreement with Missouri Main Street Connection entitled "Main Street Missouri – Program Agreement" Accredited Main Street Communities and Associate Tier Communities") (hereinafter "the Agreement") for the purpose of continued implementation of the "Main Street Approach" in Downtown Lee's Summit, Missouri; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement, while not binding upon the City, requests the City's acknowledgement of the requirements set forth upon DLSMS; and

WHEREAS, it is important to the promotion of DLSMS and its efforts for the City to formally acknowledge the requirements and obligations of the parties to the Main Street Missouri Program Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the Program Agreement by and between Missouri Main Street Connection and Downtown Lee's Summit Main Street, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A, be and hereby is acknowledged, and the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute the same on behalf of the City.

SECTION 2. That any resolutions or part thereof that conflict this resolution or part thereof are hereby rescinded.

SECTION 3. This resolution shall be in full force and effect from the date of its passage, adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

RESOLUTION 17-11

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Le	ee's Summit, Missouri, this	day of
ATTEST:	Mayor Randall L. Rhoads	
City Clerk Denise R. Chisum		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Deputy City Attorney, Jackie McCormick Heanue		